
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
TUESDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella and 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance 
Management Board held on 20th May 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Artrix Operating Trust - Service Level Agreement (Pages 5 - 24) 
 

5. Spatial Project Monitoring Report (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

6. Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2008) (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

7. Monthly Performance Report - Period 1 (April 2008) (Pages 43 - 60) 
 

8. Work Programme 2008/2009 (Pages 61 - 68) 
 

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 
 



- 2 - 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
6th June 2008 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH MAY 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP, S. R. Colella, 
Mrs. A. E. Doyle, J. T. Duddy and C. B. Taylor 
 

 Observers: Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth, R. Hollingworth and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett and 
Mr. A. C. Stephens 
 

 
1/08 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor J. T. Duddy be elected Chairman of the Board for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
 

2/08 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor C. B. Taylor be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

3/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

4/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S. R. Colella declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
Neighbourhood Area Committee evaluation (agenda item no. 7), as he was 
Chairman of Hagley Parish Council. 
 

5/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
22nd April 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

6/08 ANNUAL PACT REVIEW  
 
The Board considered a report which examined the operation and activities of 
the Partners and Communities Together (PACT) meetings held during 2007. 
 
Members of the Board felt that the PACT meetings held throughout the District 
were an important public forum, enabling valuable feedback to the agencies 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Performance Management Board 
20th May 2008 

 

involved and helping local residents become more engaged in community 
development. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the review of the PACT meetings be noted; and 
(b) that the Board express its continued support for PACT meetings in the 

future. 
 

7/08 NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA COMMITTEE EVALUATION  
 
Consideration was given to an evaluation report relating to the Neighbourhood 
Area Committee pilot schemes which had been established in the Alvechurch 
and Rubery areas of the District.  At the invitation of the Chairman, the Leader 
of the Council addressed the Board and reported that the Cabinet had 
considered the Neighbourhood Area Committee schemes at its meeting on 
30th April 2008 
 
The Leader outlined how the Alvechurch and Rubery Area Committees had 
been operating, and put forward proposals to extend the scheme to Hagley 
and the surrounding rural area. 
 
RESOLVED that the Neighbourhood Area Committee schemes be reviewed 
again in 12 months' time. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Cabinet be requested to recommend that the composition and 

governance structure of the proposed Hagley and Rural Area 
Committee be referred to the Audit Board for consideration; and 

(b) that the Board note and approve the recommendations made by 
Cabinet at its meeting on 30th April 2008. 

 
8/08 CUSTOMER PANEL SURVEY 2 - QUALITY OF LIFE  

 
Consideration was given to the 'Quality of Life' Customer Panel Survey report 
which detailed the key findings of the second Customer Panel survey held 
during February and March 2008. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor M. J. A. Webb, Portfolio Holder for 
Customer Care and Service, addressed the Board.  He outlined a number of 
the main points contained within the report and highlighted several issues 
which corresponded with the Council's Corporate Priorities.  After responding 
to a number a questions raised by Board Members, Councillor Webb informed 
Members that each Cabinet Member would use the survey results to help 
determine their service areas/portfolio priorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the 'Quality of Life' Customer Panel Survey report be noted 
and approved. 
 

Page 2



Performance Management Board 
20th May 2008 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that each Portfolio Holder be requested to prioritise up to four of the top 

key points of the survey and incorporate these in their respective 
service plans in due course; and 

(b) that the use of the survey during the development of the Council Plan 
be added to the Board's Work Programme 2008/2009. 

 
9/08 SPATIAL PROJECT MONITORING REPORT  

 
Members gave consideration to a report which detailed the progress made in 
respect of the implementation of the Spatial Project in the last month. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth, Portfolio 
Holder for ICT and Major Projects, addressed the Board and stated that 
implementation was still on target and within budget. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further update be given at the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 

10/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MARCH 2008)  
 
The Board gave consideration to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
March 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken, be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 135 actions highlighted for March within the 

Plan, 86.7% were on target (green), 7.4% were one month behind 
(amber) and 1.5% were over one month behind (red).  It was also noted 
that 4.4% of actions had been rescheduled (or suspended), with 
approval. 

 
11/08 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 12 (MARCH 2008)  

 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at 
March 2008 (Period 12).  The Board asked for more detailed information on a 
number of performance indicators, to be supplied via email, by the Assistant 
Chief Executive.  The performance indicators were: disabled facilities grant 
adaptations, the amount of housing benefit overpayments recovered during 
2008/2009 and business start-ups. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that it be noted that 63% of indicators were improving or stable at the 

period end compared to 65% in period 11; 
(b) that it be noted that 75% of indicators were achieving their targets at 

the period end compared to 85% in period 11; 
(c) that the successes as set out in section 3.5 of the report be noted; 
(d) that the areas of concern set out in section 3.6 be noted. 
 

Page 3



Performance Management Board 
20th May 2008 

 

12/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to the report on the Board’s updated work 
programme for 2008/2009. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, subject to the inclusion in the work 
programme of: 
 
(a) a further update report in respect of Spatial Project progress; and 
(b) a presentation by a representative from Worcestershire County Council 

in respect of Youth Service provision within the district/county, as 
referred to at the meeting of the Board on 18th March 2008. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



  

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 

 
17TH JUNE 2008 

 
 
ARTRIX OPERATING TRUST - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Deputy Head of Street Scene & 

Community 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report highlights the contents of the proposed SLA between 

Bromsgrove District Council and the Artrix Operating Trust for the provision 
of services at the arts centre.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 PMB are requested to note the contents of this report and its 

recommendations that were resolved by the Cabinet on Wednesday 4th 
June 2008. 

 
2.1.1 that the requirement for a Service Level Agreement with the Artrix 

Operating Trust be approved; 
2.1.2 that authority to agree the detail of  the Service Level Agreement in line 

with the draft attached to the report and the various Agreements, 
Declarations of Trust and Trust Deeds relating to the Artrix , be 
delegated to the Head of Street Scene and Community in consultation 
with the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services and the 
relevant Portfolio Holders.    

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members will aware that the Council annual funds the Artrix’s art centre for 

the provision of community service up to £120,00 per annum.  
 
3.2 The Artrix centre was established through a partnership between The 

Council and North East Worcestershire College to provide a combined arts 
and performing arts facility. 

 
3.3 Although the Artrix opened in 2005 and the funding arrangement had been 

agreed with the Council’s Cabinet no formal service level agreement or 
funding arrangements have been entered into.  This has created a situation 
where the delivery of community programmes at the centre have been 
developed and managed directly by the Artrix operational trust staff and 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

have not been shaped based on the council’s Values, Vision, Objectives or 
Priorities. 

 
3.4 The proposed SLA is designed to address the above implications, imbed 

best practice operating systems/procedures into the on site delivery and to 
establish a performance frame work where by the expected out comes of 
our funding can be reviewed and revised as and where required. 

 
3.5  Further more the proposal will ensure that the Council can demonstrate 

VFM and effective use of resources in terms of its on going financial 
support.  

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications contained with in this report over and 

above those commitments made by the Executive Cabinet on the 22nd June 
2005.  

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications contained with in this report over and above 

those commitments made by the Executive Cabinet on the 22nd June 2005. 
  
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1  This report formalises the Council relationship with the Artrix’s Operating 

Trust and will drive improvements in it’s performance to contribute to the 
Council Objectives of C02 Improvement & C03 Sense of Community & Well 
Being, by enhancing the delivery of service on site, ensuring service 
provision is based on robust user/non user feedback and implementing a 
performance management frame work to measure success against BDC’s 
agreed out comes.  

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 
 

• Failure to secure agreement for proposed SLA with the Artrix Operating 
Trust  

• Failure of the Trust to meet the objectives of BDC through as established 
in the SLA.  

  
7.2    These risks are being managed as follows:  

 
•   Failure to secure agreement for proposed SLA with the Artrix Operating 
Trust: 

 

Page 6



 

Officers have drawn up the proposal in conjunction colleagues at the 
Artrix
[...]

The Artrix was established through a partnership between Bromsgrove District 
Council and North East Worcestershire College (NEW College) to provide a 
combined arts centre for the community and a performing arts education 
facility. The building of the Artrix was funded by Bromsgrove District Council 
and the land it was built upon was provided by NEW College. 
 
The Artrix is managed by an Operating Trust, responsible for the efficient and 
effective management of the arts centre and comprises of 5 Bromsgrove 
District Council Councillor representatives, 5 NEW College representatives 
and 5 representatives from the community. A Holding Trust is responsible for 
retaining the building property and comprises of representatives from 
Bromsgrove District Council, NEW College and the community. 
 
During the period from the Artrix opening in April 2005 to the present time 
there has been no formal funding agreement or service level agreement 
between Bromsgrove District Council and the Operating Trust to direct 
formally the work of the Artrix and provide a clear rationale on the finite 
funding arrangement available to it from the council. 
 
Bromsgrove District Council’s vision is ‘Working together to build a district 
where people are proud to live and work, through community leadership and 
excellent services’.  
 
The council’s values are – Leadership, Partnerships, Customer First and 
Equality. 
  
The council has four objectives – Regeneration, Improvement, Sense of 
Community and Well Being and Environment. 
 
 

Page 11



 
Bromsgrove District Council is committed to delivering excellent services to all 
its customers and needs to ensure that the relationship between the council 
and the Artrix is formulised to contribute to the council’s vision and values, 
delivers an excellent service to its customers, represents value for money to 
its customers and contributes to the council’s goal of attaining excellent 
corporate performance assessment status. 
 
Bromsgrove District Council now wishes to establish a formal agreement with 
the Artrix regarding the grant funding arrangement and the services provided 
to their customers and the local authority.  
    
Therefore the service level agreement has been established to manage the 
grant funding arrangement, sets out the expectations and defines the 
relationship between Bromsgrove District Council and the Artrix.  
 
2. The Service Level Agreement Overview 
This agreement represents a Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 
Bromsgrove District Council (BDC) and the Artrix for the provision of services 
meeting the requirements of the annual grant funding arrangement. 
 
This SLA remains valid from 1.4.08 – 31.3.2011, or until superseded by a 
revised SLA mutually agreed between BDC and the Artrix. 
 
Following the completion of this SLA it is the intention of Bromsgrove District 
Council to enter into two further SLA’s with the Artrix, each for a period of two 
years and subsequently commencing in April 2011 and 2013, to include in the 
April 2013 to March 2015 SLA a two year notice period of the change of the 
annual grant funding arrangement.  
 
This SLA outlines the minimum service standards that the Artrix will 
implement specifically to meet the expectations of BDC and does not 
supersede current practices, processes and procedures that the Artrix has 
developed and adopted. 
 
3. Goals and Objectives 
The purpose of this SLA is to ensure that the proper commitment, 
understanding and processes are in place to provide the delivery of a 
consistent, effective and efficient service to the ‘residents of Bromsgrove 
district, the wider community and BDC’ (the customer) by the Artrix. 
  
The goal of this SLA is to obtain mutual agreement between BDC and the 
Artrix for service provision to the customer. 
 
The objectives of this SLA are to – 
� Provide clear reference to service ownership, accountability, roles and 

responsibilities. 
� Present clear, concise and measur
[...]
 to fit the new product 
upload requirements, then there will be 
delay to the schedule and possible 
additional Data Conversion costs 

5 Submit current data specifications to new 
subcontractor early on in negotiation 
process. 

3 

 
Financial Position 
• The project has a capital expenditure of £6.2 Million and Revenue of £50,000 per year for 7 years. 

This has remained constant since the start of the project and will remain so due to the contract being 
on a ‘fixed price’ basis. No payment will be made by Bromsgrove District Council to the main supplier, 
MDA, until the project is completed. 

 
• A feasibility study into the second phase of the Spatial Project, known as FM2, is currently underway. 

While the costs for this phase of £1.2m were included in the original paper to members (and costs are 
included in the £6.2m above), a feasibility study was commissioned to ensure that the originally 
expected efficiencies will be gained from this spend. Cabinet will be notified of the outcome of the 
feasibility study, and permission sought to continue with phase 2.     
 

Page 30



06/06/2008 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

17 JUNE 2008 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [APRIL 2008] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Portfolio holder for Customer Care 
and Service 
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask Performance Management Board to consider the attached 

updated Improvement Plan Exception Report for April 2008. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Performance Management Board considers and approves the 

revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report, and the corrective 
action being taken.  

 
2.2 That Performance Management Board notes that for the 111 actions 

highlighted for April within the plan 83.8 percent of the Improvement 
Plan is on target [green], 7.2 percent is one month behind [amber] and 
2.7 percent is over one month behind [red].  6.3 percent of actions 
have been rescheduled [or suspended] with approval. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 July 2007 Cabinet approved the Improvement Plan 2007/08.  The 

Improvement Plan is directly linked to the 10 corporate priorities and 12 
enablers identified in the Council Plan 2007/2010. 

 
3.2 At July 2007 Cabinet Members approved the inclusion of an additional 

number of actions from the then Improvement Director.  The 
Improvement Plan is designed to push the Council through to a rating 
of Fair during 2008.   

 
4. PROGRESS IN APRIL 2008 
 
4.1  Overall performance as at the end of April 2008 is as follows: -  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



06/06/2008 

 
 

March 2008    April 2008 

    
Where: - 

 
 On Target or completed  
 Less than one month behind target 
 Over one month behind target 
 Original date of planned action 
 Re-programmed date. 

 
Out of the total of 111 actions for the month, 9 actions have been 
deleted, suspended or the timescales have been substantially revised.  
This amounts to 8.1 percent of the original actions scheduled for this 
month.  These actions are: Longbridge (Pre Examination Meeting) 
(2.4); Modernised Strategic Housing Service (3.2.6); Three Charter 
Marks x 2 (5.2.4; 5.4.5); Satisfaction with Artrix (8.2.1); Revisit Planning 
Moratorium (10.4.3); Improved Financial Management by budget 
holders x 2 (12.1.3; 12.1.4); Single Status (20.2.4); Review Productive 
Time (22.4.1); Develop Project Management Arrangements for CMT 
(22.6.4). 

 
4. 3 An Exception Report detailing corrective actions being undertaken for 

red and amber tasks is attached at Appendix 1  
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 No financial implications.  
 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 No Legal Implications.  
 
7. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
7.1  The Improvement Plan relates to all of the Council’s four objectives and  

10 priorities as per the 2007/2010 Council Plan. 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
8.1  The risks associated with the Impr
[...]

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

20.4. Management Development Strategy 
 

20.4.3 Evaluate Manager 
Induction 

JP/HP     

 
      

 
  The approach for induction for new 

managers will be included within the 
report to CMT on the T&D Strategy – see 
item 22.4.1 below  

 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



Exception Report for April 2008 Improvement Plan                                     Appendix 1 

Last Updated on 06/06/2008 13:56 12 

 
HR&OD4: Learning and Development 
Ref  April 2008 Action Colour  Corrective Action  Who  Original 

Date 
 

Revised 
Date 

22.4.
1 
 

Review corporate training 
programme each quarter. 

 Report delayed due to unforeseen absence of Learning 
and OD Manager.   HP Apr-08 July-08 

Ref. Action Lead 

Ju
ly 

Au
g. 

Se
p. 

Oc
t. 

No
v. 

De
c. 

Ja
n. 

Fe
b. 

Ma
r. 

Ap
r. 

Ma
y 

Ju
ne

 Corrective Action 

22.4 Review Productive Time 
 

22.4.1 
 

Review corporate training 
programme each quarter. 

HP     

 
      

 
  Report on the T&D strategy was delayed 

due to unforeseen absence of Learning 
and OD Manager.  Will now be ready in 
July 2008. 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

2



 
 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

 17 JUNE 2008 
 

APRIL (PERIOD 1) PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Roger Hollingworth 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Assistant Chief 

Executive 
Non Key Decision 

 
1.  SUMMARY 
  
1.1 To report to the Performance Management Board on the Council’s 

performance at 30 April 2008 (period 1). 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

That the Performance Management Board notes the changes to the 
performance indicator set as explained in sections 3.2 and 3.3 and the 
consequences for performance reporting as set out in 3.4 
 
That the Performance Management Board notes the performance figures for 
April 2008 as set out in Appendix 2.  
 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
  
3.1  The full list of performance indicators due to be reported monthly is set out in 

Appendix 2 where:-  
 
 On Target  I Performance is Improving 
 Less than 10% from target  S Performance is Stable 
 More than 10% from target  W Performance is Worsening 
 No target set  N/a No target set  

 
 

 
3.2 This is the first performance report of the new financial year.  The 

performance indicator set has been subject to a significant number of 
changes.  The government had decided to discontinue the use of the Best 
Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) set at the end of March 2008.  These 
have been replaced by a set of National Indicators (NI’s), many of which do 
not apply to district councils.  
    

3.3 In view of this and also taking account of the priorities in the Council Plan for 
2008 to 2011 a revised set of indicators for corporate reporting have been 
introduced, comprising some of the NI’s plus local indicators.  The corporate 
indicator set includes some indicators which will only be reported quarterly, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



so not all of them appear in the appendix 2 this month. 
 

3.4  As a consequence of the change from BVPI’s to NI’s there are now no 
quartile figures and so information pertaining to quartiles for this year has 
been removed.  For some of the new indicators no targets have been set, 
performance information gathered this year will be used as a benchmark to 
set targets for the following years.  Also for those performance indicators 
which are new there is no previous performance to compare against, so only 
some of the indicators can be judged as to whether they are Improving, 
Stable or Declining, so for this month only there is no such analysis. 
 

3.5 The performance report for May will include the usual analyses of 
performance and estimated outturns. 

  
  
4. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
4.1 There are no financial implications 
  
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
5.1 There are no legal implications. 
  
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
  
6.1 Performance rep
[...]
s paid within 30 

days of receipton time
M C

P
a
g
e
 5

6



95.00 95.00

95.00 95.00

95.00 95.00

95.00 95.00

75 75

17 17

Feb. Mar. 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



Page 58



75.00 75.00

80.00 80.00

90.00 90.00

n/a n/a

n/a n/a

P
a
g
e
 5

9



n/a n/a

n/a n/a

P
a
g
e
 6

0



 
 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

17 JUNE 2008 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD PROPOSED PROGRAMME 
2008/09 

 
Responsible Member 
 

Councillor -  James Duddy, Performance 
Management Board Chairman  

Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett  -Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the updated work programme for 2007/08 (March only 

as background) and the agreed work programme for 2008/2009. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i. The Board considers the programme and updates it if required. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The recent Audit Commission Direction of Travel report described the 

Council’s performance management arrangements as “robust” and 
“becoming embedded”.  The Performance Management Board has played 
an important role in this improvement, providing a “star chamber” where 
portfolio holders and officers can be challenged on a range of performance 
issues. 

 
3.2  The 2007/2008 programme has evolved through the year, as the Board 

has identified new issues it wishes to look at, but the basic nature of the 
programme should be fixed due to the cyclical nature of financial and 
performance management.  The 2007/2008 programme has had some 
slippage, but this needs to be set in the context of the level of detail that is 
being provided to Members.  For example, many councils only report 
performance quarterly and few have an improvement plan or one that is as 
detailed as Bromsgrove’s.   

 
3.3 There are two outstanding pieces of work from the 2007/2008 programme 

that need to be rolled forward to 2008/2009.  These are: the Performance 
Management Strategy and the evaluation of the Area Commi
[...]
. 
 
6 Month Review of Data Quality Strategy. 
 
Housing Strategy Action Plan Update. 
 
Housing Inspection Report and Updated Inspection Action 
Plan. 
 
Spatial Project Monitoring Report. 
 

Page 66



PMB Work Programme. 
 
 
 

17 Mar 09 Period 10 07/08 Performance Report. 
 
Period 10 08/09 Improvement Plan Mark 3 progress report. 
 
External Audit Report 
 
Direction of Travel. 
 
Council Plan 2009-2012. 
 
Employee Stress Survey  
 
Annual PACT review. 
 
PMB Work Programme 2008/2009. 
 

 
Performance Management Strategy not allocated due to uncertainty about 
resource to complete. 
 
VFM Licensing (April 2009?) 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 20th May 2008
	4 Artrix Operating Trust - Service Level Agreement
	Artrix SLA appendix

	5 Spatial Project Monitoring Report
	Spatial Monitoring appendix June 08

	6 Improvement Plan Exception Report (April 2008)
	7 Monthly Performance Report - Period 1 (April 2008)
	performance April 08 appendix 1
	performance April 08 appendix 2
	performance April 08 appendix 3

	8 Work Programme 2008/2009



Minutes of the meeting


B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH JUNE 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. T. Duddy (Chairman), C. B. Taylor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. M. Bunker, Miss D. H. Campbell JP and Mrs. A. E. Doyle 
 

 Observers: Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, R. Hollingworth and Mrs. 
M. A. Sherrey JP  
 

 Officers: Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. M. Bell, Ms. J. Pitman, Mr. J. 
Godwin and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

13/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

14/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss D. H. Campbell declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Artrix Operating Trust – Service Level Agreement), as a member of the 
Operating Trust of Bromsgrove Arts Centre. During consideration of this item 
Councillor Miss Campbell left the room. 
 

15/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
20th May 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to it 
being noted that 
(a) the Labour Group had not put forward a nomination for the Board; and 
(b) in relation to minute 9/08 (Spatial Project Monitoring Report), the FM2 

element of the project would be submitted to Cabinet and then to 
Council.     

 
16/08 ARTRIX OPERATING TRUST - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor R. Hollingworth, Portfolio Holder 
for Youth and Leisure addressed the Board on this item. 
 
The Board gave consideration to a report which had also recently been 
considered by Cabinet on the proposed Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
between the Council and the Artrix Operating Trust for the provision of 
services at the Arts Centre. It was reported that whilst the Council was 
committed to providing the Artrix with annual funding up to £120,000 for the 



Performance Management Board 
17th June 2008 

 

provision of community services for a period of ten years from the opening 
date of 2005, there was at present no formal SLA between the Council and 
the Artrix Operating Trust. The community programme had therefore been 
developed by operational staff at the Artrix and was not shaped by the 
Council’s values or priorities.  
 
The proposed SLA had been developed by Council officers and the Operating 
Trust’s officers and was intended to address the issues of ensuring that the 
community programme reflected the Council’s priorities, that best practice 
operating systems and procedures were delivered and that a performance 
framework was established to enable expected outcomes from the funding 
provided could be reviewed and revised as appropriate.  
 
The Performance Management Board noted that a performance report in 
relation to the Artrix was contained in the Board’s Work Programme for 
November 2008.  
 
RESOLVED that the report, together with the resolutions from the Cabinet 
meeting held on 4th June 2008 be noted. 
 

17/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (APRIL 2008)  
 
The Board gave consideration to the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
April 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. In response to a request from Members the Assistant 
Chief Executive undertook to circulate the latest figures in relation to Disabled 
Facilities Grants.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report, together 

with the corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that for the 111 actions highlighted for April within the 

Plan, 83.8% were on target (green), 7.2% were one month behind 
(amber) and 2.7% were over one month behind (red). It was also noted 
that 6.3% of actions had been rescheduled (or suspended), with 
approval.      

 
18/08 SPATIAL PROJECT MONITORING REPORT  

 
Members gave consideration to a report which detailed the progress made in 
respect of the implementation of the Spatial Project in the last month. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth, Portfolio 
Holder for ICT and Major Projects, addressed the Board and stated that 
implementation was still on target and within budget. He also confirmed that a 
report relating to the FM2 stage of the project would be submitted to Cabinet 
and then to Council.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further update be given at the next 
meeting of the Board.  
 



Performance Management Board 
17th June 2008 

 

19/08 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 1 (APRIL 2008)  
 
The Board gave consideration to a report on the Council’s performance as at 
April 2008 (period 1). The Assistant Chief Executive referred to the significant 
changes made by central government to the performance indicator set. In view 
of the replacement of the Best Value Performance Indicators with a set of 
National Indicators, many of which were not applicable to District Councils, a 
revised set of indicators had been introduced, comprising some of the 
National Indicators together with local indicators. As a consequence of the 
change to National Indicators there were now no quartile figures. For some of 
the new indicators no targets had been set although this would be undertaken 
in future years when benchmarking information was available.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs. M.A. Sherrey, portfolio holder 
for Street Scene and Community Safety, referred to the new targets which had 
been set for the local indicators relating to the number of missed collections of 
household waste and recycle waste. On reflection it was felt that the targets 
set in this regard had been too onerous particularly in view of the small 
numbers of missed collections compared to the number of households visited.  
 
It was also requested that in respect of the indicator relating to fly tipping, 
additional information be included within the commentary on the number of 
incidents compared with the previous year.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the changes to the performance indicator set and the 

consequences for performance reporting as set  out in the report be 
noted; and 

(b) that the performance figures for April 2008 as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report be noted. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet be requested to agree to the revision of 
the targets for the local indicators relating to missed collections of household 
waste to 1400 (from 900) and of recycle waste to 600 (from 200), bearing in 
mind that if these targets are met this would still demonstrate a significant 
improvement in performance from the previous year.     
 

20/08 WORK PROGRAMME 2008/2009  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Board’s updated work programme 
for 2008/2009. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


